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Review Comments-reviewer A 

 

Tumor-derived exosomes are involved in the process of tumor metastasis and angiogenesis. 

MicroRNAs (miRNAs) are the most widely investigated factors in exosomes. In the manuscript 

“Exosomal miR-93-5p as an important driver of bladder cancer progression”, authors successfully 

revealed the biological role and mechanism of bladder cancer (BLCA)-derived exosomes in tumor 

progression. 

Couple questions are required to be answered before it will be accepted. 

(1) What were the characters of tumor-derived exosomes? Please state in the introduction. 

(2) In the introduction, it was proposed to add related reference (DOI: 10.21037/atm-20-6456) 

about the roles of exosome derived miRNAs. 

(3) What were the roles of tumor-derived exosmes in the tumor microenvironment? Please state in 

the introduction. 

(4) It was better to list all sequences of used primers and antibodies in a table. 

(5) Why to choose female mice? And state clearly the body-weight of mice in the methods. 

(6) How to determine the dose of exosomes per mouse? Please state in the methods. 

(7) It was better to further test the target gene by rescue experiment. 

(8) In the ARRIVE checklist, please supplement the line number. 

 

Comment 1: What were the characters of tumor-derived exosomes? Please state in the 

introduction. 

Reply 1: Cancer cells generally produce more exosomes than normal cell. Importantly, the 

proportion of cancer suppressor genes and oncogenes in tumor-derived exosomes is out of 

balance. 

Changes in the text: line 93-97 

Comment 2: In the introduction, it was proposed to add related reference (DOI: 10.21037/atm-

20-6456) about the roles of exosome derived miRNAs. 

Reply 2: we added this reference in the paper 

Changes in the text: line101-103 

 

Comment 3: What were the roles of tumor-derived exosmes in the tumor microenvironment? 

Please state in the introduction. 

Reply 3: tumor-derived exosmes promotes the growth and metastasis of tumors and inhibit the 

immune response of the body. 

Changes in the text: line 90-97 
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Comment 4: It was better to list all sequences of used primers and antibodies in a table. 

Reply 4: We have listed the used primers in table1. There are few antibodies, and the expression 

in the text is very clear. We do not think it is necessary to relist them. 

 

Comment 5: Why to choose female mice? And state clearly the body-weight of mice in the 

methods. 

Reply 5: Female mice are quiet and easy to manage. And our requirements for hormone levels 

are not as strict as those for prostate cancer. The body-weight of mice (6–8 weeks) was 18-20g 

in our research. 

Changes in the text: Establishment of tumor xenografts in mice /line 233 

 

Comment 6: How to determine the dose of exosomes per mouse? Please state in the methods. 

Reply 6: Based on previous research results (Gupta D, Zickler AM, El Andaloussi S. Dosing 

extracellular vesicles. Adv Drug Deliv Rev. 2021 Nov;178:113961), we designed the 

corresponding dose gradient and obtained the maximum injection dose, at which the mice can 

live normally. 

Changes in the text: line 241-243 

 

Comment 7: It was better to further test the target gene by rescue experiment. 

Reply 7: We have carried out rescue experiment, see Figure 5(J-L) for details. 

 

Comment 7: In the ARRIVE checklist, please supplement the line number.. 

Reply 7: We uploaded and modified the checklist as required. 

 

Review Comments-reviewer B 

 

1. Main text should be structured as #Introduction, #Methods, #Results, #Discussion 

and #Conclusions; please add “#Conclusions” accordingly.  

Answer: The conclusions section is added at the end of the text. 

 

2. Highlight Box 

In the second item of the highlight box, only 2 points should be indicated: what is known and 

what is new, but you have 4 points. Please revise. 



 

 

Here is an example for your information: 

 

Answer: We have revised this part as required. 

 

3. Ethical Statement 

a) For research involving human, please also provide a statement that the participants gave 

informed consent before taking part (or a statement that it was not required and why).  

- Suggested wording: “The study was conducted in accordance with the Declaration of 

Helsinki (as revised in 2013). This study was approved by ethical committee of the Second 

Affiliated Hospital of Soochow University (ethical code: JD-LK-2019-104-01), and informed 

consent was taken from all the patients.” 

Answer: We have revised this part as required. 

 

b) Please provide the ethical approval ID. If there’s no approval number or the number is same as 

the one of human research “(ethical code: JD-LK-2019-104-01)”, please provide the ethical 

approval file (with affiliation seal) for backup. 

“Animal experiments was approved by ethical committee of the Second Affiliated Hospital of 

Soochow University (No. ******), in compliance with national or institutional guidelines for 

the care and use of animals.” 

Answer: We have revised this part as required. And we provide the ethical approval file (with 

affiliation seal) for you as required. 

 

1) This statement is not needed. We helped to delete it, please confirm. 

 

Answer: There is no problem deleting it 



 

 

4. ALL abbreviations used in each table/figure or table/figure description should be 

defined in a footnote below the corresponding table/figure. Please check carefully and 

revise.  

Such as: TCGA, BLCA, RPM, ……. 

Here is an example for your information: 

 

Answer: When abbreviations in the notes appear for the first time, we have marked them with 

full names, and the unmarked ones such as TCGA, KEGG and GEO have been added to the 

corresponding notes as required. 

 

 

5. Table 2 

It seems that the P value is in the wrong box. Please check and revise. 

 

Answer: We have revised this part as required. 

 

 

6. Figure 1 

Please indicate the meaning of *** in figure legend. 

Answer: *** means “p < 0.001”, and we have added it in this part. 

 

7. Figure 2 

1) Please indicate the meaning of *** in figure legend. 

2) Please check here. 



 

 

3) Please provide the scale bar in figure 2F or magnification in figure legend 2F. 

Answer: 1）*** means “p < 0.001”, and we have added it in this part. 2）we revised it in figure 

2B. 3) We have provided the scale bar in figure 2F. 

 

8. Figure 3 

1) Please indicate the meaning of *, **, *** in figure legend. 

Answer: *p < 0.05, **p < 0.01, and ***p < 0.001. We have added it in this part. 

 

2) Figure 1 is a (A-D) combined picture, no 1F. Please check and revise. 

 

Answer: This should be Figure 2E, which we have corrected it in the text. 

 

3) figure 3A and 3D: please confirm if here should be “OD 450nm”. 

  

Answer: Yes, we have corrected it in the fig3. 

 

4) Please indicate the stanning method of figure 3B, 3C, 3D and 3F figure legends. 

Answer: Fix with methanol for 30min, dye with 0.1% crystal violet solution for 30min, wash 

with PBS for three times to remove excess dye solution, and dry at room temperature (These 

contents have been mentioned in the materials and methods section).  

5) Please provide the scale bar in figure 3C, 3D, 3F and 3G or magnification in figure legends. 

Answer: the magnification of these figure was 100X, which have been added in figure legends. 

 

9. Figure 4B and figure 5A are not clear enough for publication. Please provide a clear 



 

version to us in jpg or tiff format. 

 

 

Answer: We have revised the two figures. 

 

10. Figure 5 

1) Please indicate the meaning of *** in figure legend. 

Answer: ***p < 0.001. We have added it in this part. 

2) Figure 1 is a (A-D) combined picture, no 1F. Please check and revise. 

 

Answer: This should be Figure 2E, which we have corrected it in the text. 

 

3) Please indicate the staining method for figure 5J in figure legend. 

Answer: Fix with methanol for 30min, dye with 0.1% crystal violet solution for 

30min, wash with PBS for three times to remove excess dye solution, and dry at room 

temperature (These contents have been mentioned in the materials and methods section).  

 

4) Please provide the scale bar in figure 5J or indicate the magnification in figure legend. 

Answer: the magnification of these figure was 100X, which have been added in figure legends. 

 

11. Figure 6 

1) Please indicate the meaning of “**, ***” in figure legend. 

Answer: **p<0.01 and ***p < 0.001. We have added it in this part. 

2) Please confirm if a unit is needed for “tumor weight”. 

Answer: This is the ratio of tumor weight to the control group. So, it has no unit. 



 

 

 

3) Please also draw scale bars: 50 μm in figure 6D. 

here is an example for your information: 

 

Answer: We have provided the scale bar in figure 6F. 

 

12. Since only one study was cited here, “A study has” would be appropriate. 

 

Answer: we have corrected it in the text. 

 

13. ARRIVE reporting checklist 

Some items only indicated Section or just Line Number. Please indicate the both detailed 

Section and Line Number (e.g., Introduction/Line 1-10).  



 

 

 

Here is an example for your information: 

 

 

Answer: we revised checklist as required. 
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